

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)

Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.)
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01)

OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-04

&)

Shell Offshore, Inc.)
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01)

(Frontier Discovery Drillship))

**PETITIONERS' JOINT RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS FOR
RECONSIDERATION AND/OR CLARIFICATION OF THE BOARD'S DECEMBER
30TH DECISION IN THIS MATTER**

Tanya M. Sanerib
Christopher Winter
CRAG LAW CENTER
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Counsel for Petitioners AEW & ICAS

Joined by:

Vera Pardee
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
351 California Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Counsel for Petitioner Center
for Biological Diversity

Eric P. Jorgensen
EARTH JUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801

David R. Hobstetter
Erik Grafe
EARTHJUSTICE
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301
Anchorage, AK 99501
Counsel for Petitioners NRDC, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Development Of Air Permits For Shell’s Arctic Operations.....	3
B. The Petitions For Review Of The 2010 Air Permits Issued To Shell.....	7
C. Changes to Shell’s Proposed Operations For 2011 And The Necessary Other Permits And Authorizations That Shell Still Must Obtain.	8
STATEMENT OF LAW.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION AND/OR CLARIFICATION SHOULD BE DENIED.	12
A. A Full Remand Of The Two Permits Is Necessary Under The Circumstances And Well Supported By EAB Precedent.	12
B. The Board Did Not Err in Requiring Region 10 to Apply All Existing Legal Requirements To Shell’s Operations On Remand.....	18
C. It Was Not Clear Error For The Board To Call For A New Record And A New Comment Period On Remand.....	27
D. Appeal To The EAB Is An Appropriate Remedy Especially In Light Of The Board’s Full Remand Of The Permits To Region 10.	28
E. Shell Failed To Show It Was Clear Error For The Board Not To Impose A Deadline For The Remand Proceedings.	30
II. THE REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION OF FOUR ADDITIONAL ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DENIED BY THE BOARD; ALTERNATIVELY THE BOARD SHOULD PROVIDE FOR FURTHER BRIEFING AND ARGUMENT BY THE PARTIES.	32
III. SHELL’S EFFORTS TO RE-LITIGATE THE OCS ISSUE DOES NOT WARRANT RECONSIDERATION.....	36
A. Shell Must Accept The Blame For The Definition Of OCS Source.....	36
B. Shell Failed to Demonstrate that the Board Committed a Clear Legal or Factual Error in Rejecting the Definition of OCS Source in the Permits.	39

CONCLUSION.....	44
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Amerada Hess Corporation Port Reading Refinery,</i> 12 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2005).....	13, 28
<i>In re Ash Grove Cement Co.,</i> 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....	42, 43
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Resource Recovery Facility,</i> 3 E.A.D. 867 (EAB 1992).....	12, 13
<i>In re City of Hollywood, Florida</i> 5 E.A.D. 157 (EAB 1994).....	21, 28, 42
<i>In re ConocoPhillips,</i> 13 E.A.D. 768 (EAB 2008).....	21, 28, 42
<i>In re Deseret Power Electric Cooperative,</i> PSD Appeal No. 07-03 (EAB, Nov. 13, 2008).....	5, 28
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Co., L.L.C.,</i> PSD Appeal Nos. 08-03-06 (EAB, Sept. 24, 2009).....	1, 11, 12, 14, 15, 28, 32
<i>In re District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,</i> NPDES Appeal Nos. 05-02, 07-10, 07-11, and 07-12 (EAB, April 23, 2008).....	11
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC,</i> NPDES Appeal No. 07-01 (EAB, Sept. 27, 2007)	11, 23
<i>In re General Motors, Inc.,</i> 10 E.A.D. 360 (EAB 2002).....	24, 44
<i>In re Hawaii Electric Light Company, Inc.,</i> 8 E.A.D. 66 (EAB 1998).....	28
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,</i> PSD Appeal Nos. 99-8 to 99-72 (EAB Feb. 10, 2000).....	12, 39
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,</i> 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999)	14, 15, 29, 32
<i>In re Phelps Dodge Corp.,</i> 10 E.A.D. 460 (EAB 2002).....	20

<i>In re Prairie State Generation Station,</i> 12 E.A.D. 176 (EAB 2005).....	15, 21, 28
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center, LLC,</i> PSD Appeal Nos. 10-01 to 10-05 (EAB, Nov. 18, 2010).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Russell City Energy,</i> PSD Appeal 08-01, 14 E.A.D. --- (July 29, 2008).....	13
<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico and Shell Offshore Inc.,</i> OCS Appeal No. 01-04, (EAB, Dec. 30, 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Shell Offshore Inc., Kulluk Drilling Unit,</i> OCS Appeal Nos. 08-01-03 (EAB, April 30, 2009).....	3
<i>In re Shell Offshore Inc. Kulluk Drilling Unit and Frontier Discoverer Drilling Unit,</i> 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....	3, 36, 37
<i>In re Steel Dynamics,</i> 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	24
<i>In re Sutter Power Plant,</i> 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999).....	11
<i>In re Teck Cominco Alaska Inc.,</i> 11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004).....	11, 13, 15, 32
<i>In re U.S. Pipe and Foundry Co.,</i> NPDES Appeal No. 75-4 (Adm’r 1975).....	23
<i>In re Weber # 4-8,</i> 11 E.A.D. 241 (EAB 2003).....	15, 21
<i>In re World Color Press, Inc.,</i> 3 E.A.D. 474 (EAB 1990).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5
<i>Publishers Resource, Inc. v. Walker-Davis Publ’ns, Inc.,</i> 762 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1985)	38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>State of Alabama v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 557 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1977)	18, 23

<i>Ziffrin v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 73 (1943).....	18
--	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1), (5)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....	16, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	5, 16, 17, 24, 31, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7627.....	27
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1).....	27

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 250.220(a).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(2).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 55.2	34
40 C.F.R. § 124.....	10, 20
40 C.F.R. § 124.2	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.10	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.15	10, 20
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	3, 10, 11, 21, 22, 28, 35

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	15
72 Fed. Reg. 54,112 (Sept. 21, 2007)	6
73 Fed. Reg. 80,300 (Dec. 31, 2008)	5
74 Fed. Reg. 34,404 (June 26, 2009)	4

74 Fed. Reg. 51,535 (Oct. 7, 2009).....	5
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010)	4, 7
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (April 2, 2010).....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 64,864 (Oct. 20, 2010).....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

National Commission on the BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill and Offshore Drilling, <i>Deep Water, The Gulf Oil Disaster and the Future of Offshore Drilling</i> (January 2011)	7, 8, 9
